## STATE OF NEW MEXICO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In re:

THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 244

CL-PELRB-2012

Complainant,

v.

PELRB No. 126-11

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, and THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE FIRE DEPARTMENT

Respondent

## ORDER

THIS MATTER comes before the Board on the withdrawal and Dismissal by the Executive Director of this Charge based on that Withdrawal. Upon a 3-0 vote at the Board's January 10, 2012 meeting the Board ratifies the Executive Director's Dismissal and adopts it as this Board's Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Dismissal issued by the Executive Director in the above-referenced matter shall be and hereby is, APPROVED.

Date: |-22-12

Duff Westbrook, Chairman

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

WORKING COPY

## STATE OF NEW MEXICO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 244 (IAFF 244)

Petitioner,

ν.

Case No. PELRB 126-11

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, AND THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE FIRE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

## ORDER TO WITHDRAW PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT

THIS MATTER, having come before the Board on the Motion of the IAFF Local 244, to withdraw Prohibited Practice Complaint No. LB-126-11, this Motion being uncontested and the Board being fully apprised of the circumstances herein. It is hereby ordered that the Prohibited Practice Compliant No. LB-126-11 is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Thomas J. Griego

Respectfully Submitted,

Frederick M. Mowrer

P.O. Box 1966 Albuquerque, NM/87103

Attorney for Petitioner

Approved VIA Email on 12/13/11 Rachel Trafican Assistant City Attorney P.O. Box 2248 Albuquerque, NM 87103